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Centre for I nfo . Tech . & Communications Work Register Site Detail 

Site Id: 169-003983 

Site Name : LANDFILL SITE - BOOWAGGAN ROAD 

Official Authorisation for CSR Site : Y 
Local Government : GOLD COAST CITY Category : PRO 
Entry Date : 18/07/95 Last Altered : 

Location : BOOWAGGAN ROAD 
MERRIMAC 
4211 

Lot : 2 

Owner: 

on Plan RP862191 Tenure ; 

zoning : 
Current Use ; 
Prescribed Purpose; 
File: 0 
UXO region : 
Contaminants : 
Action Officer : 
Vol ; 
Comments : 

&?t:..n c l<Oi,J HJLI<. 

SUN LAKELANDS PTY LTD 
SUITE 2 
21ST FLOOR 
SURFERS PARADISE TRAVELODGE 
SURFERS PARADISE 
4217 

SPE 
431 

431 

UNK 

Area : 
Past Use: 

35 ha/s 
920 

NIL Status : P 
Folio : 0000 

LETTER FROM COUNCIL DATED 21 . 06 . 95 REF : JT : (8) 
560/20/2240 (Pl3) . "LATE IN 1995 (SIC), COUNCIL 
GRANTED THE DEVELOPERS (MACALLISTER MAYER) OF THE 
ABOVEMENTIONED LAND {LOT 121 - (SIC - SHOULD BE 
LOT 2) AN APPROVAL TO UTILISE SELECTED BUILDING 
WASTE AS A FILLING MATERIAL FOR LOW LYING PORTIONS 
OF THE PROPERTY . ON A NUMBER OF OCCASIONS SINCE 
THAT APPROVAL, COUNCIL INSPECTORS HAVE WITNESSED 
MIXED BUILDING WASTES CONTAINING ASBESTOS BEING 
DUMPED AT THE SITE." DAVID WARD (CONTAMINATED LAND 
SECTION) VISITED THE SITE ON 02.07 . 95 AND 
PHOTOGRAPHED SOME OF THE FILL AND RUBBLE (REFER TO 
FILE) . GARY O'CONNOR RECOMMENDED 18 . 07 . 95 THAT 
THIS SITE BE CLASSIFIED AS A PROBABLE SITE ON THE 
REGISTER . -18 . 07 . 95-DOH . 

.Surv lv11-ll:'L/ft{i).5 fr 1 r]) 

(o-1-)s.s?-9to9rJ (f>f/ ) 

(c?) S57-r}cq3 < Fr1x) ct-1l.1t1 O/\Jtr- {;_;':;:,_A'.q 5~5 __ _____ ______________ __ ______ __ ______ _____ __ _________ ____ __ , oO _____ __ ________ _ 
~Nf.'rl/l1ltl,S 

** END OF REPORT** 

22-392 File A Page 7 of 30

Pub
lish

ed
 on

 D
ES D

isc
los

ure
 Lo

g 

RTI A
ct 

20
09



David Ward 

Mr Bret Crowther 
Macallister Mayer pty Ltd 
PO Box 6462 
GOLD COAST MAIL CENTRE OLD 4217 

Dear Mr Crowther 

2 November 1995 

Re: Lakelands Golf Course - Boowaggen Road, Merrimac (Lot 2 on RP862191 I 

I refer to your letter dated 28 September 1995 outlining filling of the above site . The 
site is presently listed as a "probable" contaminated site on the Contaminated Sites 
Register (CSRI. Prior to the current security measures there was little control of the 
material disposed of on the site and as a result an environmental consultant is required 
to prepare a contaminated site investigation if the site is to be reclassified on the CSR. 
The environmental consultant is required to be a member of a Prescribed Organisation 
as listed in Schedule 2 of the Contaminated land Regulations, 1991 and they should 
also have previous experience dealing with landfill sites. 

The site could be reclassified to "restricted# on the CSR which would allow the 
development of the Golf Course to be finalised in accordance with any conditions 
attached to the classification. Any future change of use or removal of material from 
the site would require approval from the Department of Environment and Heritage under 
the Contaminated land Act, 1991. 

If you have any queries please call Dagogo lbiebele on (07) 3227 8756. 

Yours sincerely 

David N Miles 
Director, Waste Management Branch 
Division of Environment 
F:\contaml\davidw\letter\lakeland.doc 
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David Ward 

Mr Bret Crowther 
Macallister Mayer Pty Ltd 
PO Box 6462 
GOLD COAST MAIL CENTRE 

Dear Mr Crowther 

24 October 1995 

OLD 4217 

;,.&I 7- hf$6L- I~ l 
Re: Lakelands Golf Course - ~n,,RoatY.1S.Qe6nuts1Io.!.,2-'on~R80811 

I refer to your letter dated 28 September 1995 outlining filling of the above site. The 
site is presently listed as a "probable# contaminated site on the Contaminated Sites 
Register (CSR). Prior to the current security measures there was little control of the 
material disposed of on the site and as a result an environmental consultant is required 
to prepare a contaminated site investigation if the site is to be reclassified on the CSR. 
The environmental consultant is required to be a member of a Prescribed Organisation 
as listed in Schedule 2 of the Contaminated Land regulations, 1991 and they should 
also have previous experience dealing with landfill sites. 

The site could be reclassified to "restricted# on the CSR which would allow the 
development of the Golf Course to be finalised Any future change of use or removal of 
material from the site would require approval fro the Department of Environment and 
Heritage~ 4 W-.~-4.f. L-J U. 

If you have any queries please call Dagogo lbiebel on (07) 3227 8756. 

Yours sincerely 

David N Miles 
Director, Waste Management Branch 
Division of Environment 
F:\contaml\davidw\letter\lakeland.doc 
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28 September 1995 

Department of Environment and l Ieritage 
Contaminated Lands Section 

Attention: Mr David Miles 

Dear David. 

,/RE: LAKELANDSGOLFCOURSE 
9 HOLE PROBABLE CONTAMINATED SITE 

Cnr Robina Parkway &Boowaggen Rd Merrimac / 

We write to confirming our recent conversation and outline current works being 
carried out on site. 

We are currently filling the site in accordance with Gold Coast City Council 
approval Tener (8)560/20/2240(P18) - attached. 

We believe site investigations by both your Mr David Ward and Gold Coast City 
Council's Mr Don Lowry revealed that our clean up of area affected was 
acceptable and that other areas of the site had been filled in accordance with 
council approvals with no contamination occurring. 

To ensure no contamination occurs in the future we have taken the following 
measures: 

• Revised security upgrading fencing / access to prevent unauthorised entry to 
the site. 

• More stringent inspection of loads prior to tipping with rejection of unsuitable 
material. 

• Any unsuitable material found in a tipped load is segregated and removed 
from site. 

• All loads are registered and evaluated on what the source of the load is. 
• Council are to inspect the site on a regular basis to ensure our adherence to the 

approval conditions. 

Macallister Mayer 
PTY LTD ACN 059 948 659 

Project Managers, ConstnacUon Managers er BIIIJCllng Consultants. 
3rd floor. l-'t6 Bundall Road, Bundall. Quec:asland 4':217 

P.O. Boll 6 4 62. Gold Coast l'lalJ Centre. Qld. 4217 
Te lephone: (075 ) 74 0166 facsimile: (075) 74 0574 

sch4p4( 6) Personal information
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We trust that by taking such measures when filling is completed your office will 
issue the appropriate clearance for the property. 

Trusting the above is to your satisfaction. 

Bret Crowther 
Site Project Manager (ltrbc 45) 

sch4p4( 6) Personal information
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E,q.Mln to 

Tolfpt,Ot>e 

Out re!ottnct 

Queensland Department of Environment and Heritage 
160 Ann Street • Brisbane Queensland • PO Box 155 • BRISBANE ALBERT s· tET OLD 4002 

Telephone (07) 3227 7111 • Facsimile (07) 3227 6534 

Contaminated Land Section 
(07) 227 1961 

901351 22 August 1995 

MEMORANDUM TO: David N Miles· DIRECTOR, WASTE MANAGEMENT 
BRANCH 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

David Ward - HAZARDOUS WASTES AND 
CONTAMINATED SITES SECTION 

Filling of land with demolition material and builders rubble 
with Council approval. - Boowaggan Road, Merrimac(Lot 2 
on RP862191 J 

1. I inspected the above site on Monday 3 July 1995 from 11 :40 AM to 1 :00 PM and 
was shown around the site and discussed the following with Mr Bret Crowther 
who is the project manager for the golf course across the road. It is proposed that 
the site in question is to be filled and is to be used as a nine hole golf course. Bret 
will also be overseeing this project. The site has council approval to accept 
building material for filling purposes. 

2. In the initial stages dumping on the site was uncontrolled and some material was 
illegally dumped on site included fridges, freezers, and some asbestos pieces. Bret 
said all this material was removed to tip at their expense. No evidence of fridges, 
freezers etc. Some asbestos pieces still evident. Bret said an employee inspects 
the area affected by the asbestos once a month to pick up any visible pieces. 

3. Controls now in place including an employee who check every truck and mini skips 
and the company who owns it, address of origin, and demolition company is 
recorded. Also a chain has been placed across tho track of entry. Bret also said he 
would go to each site prior to accepting any thing on the site. Bret said that the 
building rubble was excellent when filling swampy areas such as this. 

4. I explained that we only allowed demolition material on site if we know the source 
but we do not encourage acceptance of any demolition onto a site. Also 
suggested that a record be kept of the volume from each site. I suggested the 
employee who overlooks each truck should reject the truck if it contains any 
material that is not clean and the company should be "blacklisted". 

5. Recommend that the site stay on the register, in this case, until an investigation 
has been undertaken especially as mini skips have been allowed to dump on the 
site. Contractor does not think he should be on because he has council approval to 
fill using building demolition material. 

100% recycled paper 
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6. Council asked for an inspection by an officer from HW&CSS as they were unsure 
of whether the site should be listed as a contaminated site. 

7. Have had phone conversation saying the site needs investigation by environmental 
consultants. He Queried what they tasks they would undertake. I stated that they 
would dig some backhoe pits and take some soil samples and compile a site 
history. He advised me that Mr Don Laurie of the Gold Coast City Council had 
already excavated test holes on the site to his satisfaction and he felt that this 
should be adequate. I said I would call back or have somebody ring him and advise 
him in this matter. 

David Ward 
f :\contsml\davidw\memo\landf mer .ri 2 

~ .- i ,~ -
TO 

(. ca .. 

"i'O 

/!cc:.tF►r4"'<:.1..:; ~--- ,,=,,L.c.._ 

(iC cc. s , A-r1,v,f 

'" A .s /1 ,· c.. ,,,...-'1> '7 ,1 IS l t5 ,o 
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015 302tl21 
16/08/1995 12: 43 075-302521 MM LAKELANDS SITE PAGE 01 

Date ____j&_ .. __ .~ 

N urnbet of Pages 

-
1 

(Including this page) 

TO; FROM; 

\facallister Ma~·cr 
PO BOX 6462 GCMC 4217 

PH 07 5 307 995 
F.A.X 075 302 521 

OtPARTME:NT OF ENVIRONMENT & HERITAGE Bret Crowther 
Contaminated Site Sedion · 

ATTN: 

OAVIOMILES 

REMARKS: 

I 
I 
i 
I 

Dear Mr Miles 
Re LAKE LANDS GOLF COURSE - 9 HOLE PROBABLE CONTAMINATED SITE 

Cnr Robina Parkway & Boowaggen Rd Meerimac 

Following on fl'Om your Mr David Wards site visit to our 9 hole filling operation, on 
Monday 3 July 1995 and his subsequent letter of the 18 July 1995. 

We confirm discussions with David Ward on the 25 July 1995 were in we asked wnat 
action we need to take to have this property removed from the probable contaminated 
site tegiS1e,. He suggested ttie excavation of test holes fof inspection. We ·informed him 
that thi~ had already been carried out to the satisfaction of Gold Coast City Council's Mr 
Don Laurie. 

The concem in the first instance was Whe1her the ciean up operation at the smal 
amount of alleged asbestos illegally dumped on the site was acceptable and that our 
revised securtty al'ld control measures to pn!lvent a reocc\.lrance were adequate. 

After numerous telephone calls to yoursetves we still have not received any dil'IICtion in 
tnis matter. 

We are currently schedu6ng the filling of the Site witfl approximately 400,000 m3 ot good 
quality clean fill To enable thia to proceed we require the probable contaminated matter 
resolved. 

Please ring me to discuss ttle matter as we are anxiOus for a resolution. 

"-;-" !OU:> / STES ANO 

L_ \

CON1 •TrD SITES SECTION 

1 7 AUG 1995 
(1 

, --.. --- ------------------~ 
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Enqunff 10 

TOI-

• 
1 

.. 
........_ 

Queensland Department of Environment and Heritage 
160 Ann Street • Brisbane Queensland • PO Box 155 • BRISBANE ALBERT STREET QLO 4002 

Telephone (07) 227 7111 • Facsimile (07) 227 6534 

Contaminated Land Section 

(07) 227 1961 

901351 1 August 1995 

MEMORANDUM TO: David N Miles • DIRECTOR, WASTE MANAGEMENT 
BRANCH 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

David Ward - HAZARDOUS WASTES AND 
CONTAMINATED SITES SECTION 

Filling of land with demolition material and builders rubble 
with Council approval. - Boowaggan Road, Merrimac 

1 . I inspeeted the above site on Monday 3 July 1995 from 11 :40 AM to 1 :00 PM and 
_was ~ around the site and discussed the following with Mr Bret Crowther who 
is the project manager for the golfbcour~ across the road. It is proposed that the 

_ site in question is to be filled and<j{to .. bec"6~a nine hole golf course.~ . Bret 
will also be overseeing this project. The site has council approval to accept 
building material for filling purposes. 

2. In the initial stages dumping on the site was uncontrolled and some material was 
illegally dumped on site included fridges, freezers, and some asbestos pieces. Bret 
said all this material was removed to tip at their expense. No evidence of fridges, 
freezers etc. Some asbestos pieces still evident. Bret said an employee inspects 
the area affected by the asbestos once a month to pick up any visible pieces. 

3. Controls now in place including an employee who check every truck and mini skips 
and the company who owns it, address of origin, and demolition company is 
recorded. Also a chain has been placed across the track of entry. Bret also said he 
would go to each site prior to accepting any thing on the site. Bret said that the 
building rubble was excellent when filling swampy areas such as this. 

4. I explained that we only allowed demolition material on site if we know the source 
but we do not encourage acceptance of any demolition onto a site. Also 
suggested that a record be kept of the volume from each site. I suggested the 
employee who overlooks each truck should reject the truck if it contains any 
material that is not clean and the company should be "blacklisted". 

5. Recommend that the site stay on the register, in this case, until an investigation 
has been undertaken especially as mini skips have been allowed to dump on the 
site. Contractor does not think he should be on because he has council approval to 
fill using building demolition material. 

100% recyeled paper 
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6. Please advise on situations where owners of properties have filled their site with 
demolition material as per a permit from local council and controls have been in 
place as to what has been dumped. Should the site be on the register? Owner's 
ft:11::11 th1:1t, b1::1c1:1u:stt th1::1y h1:1v1::1 1:1 p1::1rmit from council 1:1nd they 1:1dhere to the 
requirements of the permit and allowing building material only on their property 
then they should not be listed. Owner's feel that if their sites should be listed, 
then prior to filling, they should be made aware of the consequences and in most 
cases the owners would not allow this material on site. 

NOTE : Gary has some reservations as whether such a situation would stand up in 
court, in that what hazard does it pose to human health or the environment. Also 
because there is no prescribed purpose that could be used to classify the site. 

David Ward 
f:\contaml\davidw\memo\landfmer.rim 

I) ,u. 

f 
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24/07/1995 16:10 075- 302521 

Number of Pages __ --~---­

(Including this page) 

REMARICS: 

MM LAKELANDS SITE PAGE 01 

RO('II\C,, "'""'"'' ~~ .. ,. ~1e. , ~r=, .. , 

Macallist(r Mayer 
PO BOX 6462 GCMC 4217 

PH 075 307 995 
FAX 075 302 521 i tt JUL ,995 \ .. .-. 

ILJ.-1~IEIL&N ~ 
-= =---

FROM: 

~~~i->r~k> 
~ ,., ~~k--p,,~~~~+o 
~i\.o~~t,.Je.,,~~~ 

f~\~\..£ . 

-- ., .. . ·--- ----· ----·----
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24/ 07/1995 16 : 10 075-302521 MM LAKELANDS SITE PAGE 02 

• OueenSlar'ld Department of Environment an~ H«itaqe 
160 Arin Street • Brlsban" Ouaenslan(I • PO Oov 1 ~._, • BAl$8A.Nc AUl~H I $TAEET QLO ~z 

Telet,hOne (07) 227 7111 • ~;;iu;sil'lllle (On 221 85,$, 

o..---
H;.::.;irdo~o W.ir;'-:t'll.' .:in-:l Col'lt.aminat.ed Sit•.: $:•e~ •Qn 

(O, ) l:1 7 73-,0 / (0') 2,!'> lSl57 

~ U)I U\KELANPl. i'T"f LTD 
SUITi 2 
llt'!' Ptoo!< 

SURFERS i'AJU.tlIS? '!'RAVE::.ODGE 
SURFERS PMADIS? 4,17 

,~~,~ 

'~1- -...c 
lo 
n-

In ree•nt years there ha. l:)e•n increasing conce:·n over the efteet• t~t 
l .i.nc conta~inated ~ith chemical; can have on human health and th~ 
enViroom.ent. Th• enclosed :eatlet ·contamir..ated l and in Oueenela~d­
c~lninc ho~ tb~ rnrP.~tia l proble~~ of contaminated l&l\4 are being 
deal t with in this Stacv . 

'l'tl• Depa~t-~t of :&:nviro~me~t and W•ritaga hag boon required oy th• 
Contaminated La.nd Ac:t: to COfflPi l • • t'eg iater of o,..,nr ;unio.l;.el.l and 
potentially coat~minate~ sit••• Thi• 1ee~•~ is ~o notify you•• th~ 
uWJuff u! ta• land '1e&ct"i.bed in the SchQdule l:)elollf, r.hat th:i.e land ba• 
been ~lass~f<ied aa a ~ROBA.BLr eit-, in the Contaminated Gites ••ri■eer , 

. . 
~ second leaflet fW.~loaed with thig lgttQr g,cpl3ine wh~t lhia 
notifieatton -.an• and se~s o~t ths option~ tn~t a~e availabl• to YO\& 
for havin~ che cl.-.ssi!ication ~evtewed or chan99d, 

Z74 l.(l) Bet:or• • ~r-eor. <l••po'I'~ (""•ct.•r ot" m~c ~o~ ~ pxi~sl gt land 

ch.a; t • a n.os.uu: ••t.•, .. ~rJwffi eh.If e--: ♦ ~nuct,ei> •';• 
tO aa()U,tr perso:I . ti\~ J)<:'50!\ lll>lt fllll writt•t1 ""ti<'♦ tr., th• 

otnc: otr■on stnJ.119 o\C~ • 
l•J tli ir .c.a..c1lft.t.:,l .ia1') o~ the land; ,a,e4 

ttt> u,~ ol•••lt1~t1on o~ ~ .._'! c1i&crcn1; 1 or ur.••ti1fied. 

M'<1f:•·• •''-"-'"· ~dtt~ ~l\.i.• •et. in z.t..&.411.i.un '.O tM• ~ . 

(:ll ~c~1 ... 1 111 MIi fl<>e •~p;y ,o ,~. traneh.r or di.~po~ic•on of 

l•1d -:o ,. pc:no~ •• 1 bot~e:!e1il:"Y of • dec:He.d ••t • l c- . 

§QllSPVHI 
t.OT : 1_ PLAN: !!.P$621~1 

LOO.'i'IOli: IOOWAOOAN R.OA.O 
~%""-C 42l.l. 

PRBSCR?:sED PUR.POSr : SANI~AR.Y ~FILL srTIS 

-
-'~•vid If. ~.le. 

Director, W~ste MmlAgement 
, .J?~Yi«~ p~ bvtre~ 

Branch .•., •~*.'l :•{;:-ft: ' ~ •~• 1· I 

.: .. ·~;;·i •. !):~:• .. f•'' .' ., r" 
,.-T"\4f~ V.~Y '!: .";•..:,.,-; • ; 

-l~rc't~;'t\'.l•'I"<: ' ,··r·· 
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Lot 2 on RP862191 - Boowaggan Road, Merrimac 

Sun Lake/ands Pty Ltd - Landfill Site 

Prepared by: David Hill, Registry Officer, Contaminated Land Section 
Telephone (07) 225 1957 

Summary: Macallister Mayer are currently developing a 35 hectare site at Boowaggan 
Road, Merrimac for Sun Lakelands Pty Ltd. Part of this residential 
development is low lying and in late 1994 Gold Coast City Council granted 
permission t o Macallister Mayer to utilise selected building waste as landfill 
in low lying areas. Since that approval, Council inspectors have on a number 
of occasions observed building wastes containing asbestos being dumped 
on the site. 

The local media have been following this development and its associated 
problems quite closely and are now making inquiries of the Contaminated 
Land Section as to how our investigation of this matter is progressing. 

A ctions to date 

1. On Friday 14 July 1995 Dagogo lbiebele, Manager, Hazardous Waste and 
Contaminated Land Section received a telephone query from Michelle Sternberg, 
Robina News concerning the above site. 

This matter was referred to David Hill (Registry Officer, Hazardous Waste and 
Contaminated Land Section) on Monday 18 July for response. 

2. Michelle Sternberg of Robina News was contacted by David Hill on Monday 18 
July. She inquired as to what was happening with the investigation of this property. 

3. Discussions with several officers within t he Contaminated Land Section, revealed 
that David Ward (Environmental Officer, Hazardous Waste and Contaminated Land 
Section) had visited the site on Monday 3 July and had taken photographs of the 
site. This action was in response to a request from the developer of the property 
(Macallister Mayer). 

4. On Tuesday 18 July Don Lowry, Engineering, Planning and Development Section 
at Gold Coast City Council was contacted by David Hill on the advice of David 
Ward. 

Don Lowrey advised that he had sent a letter to the Department dated 21 June 
1995 advising that Council had given permission to the developers (Macallister 
Mayer) in late 1995 (sic - should read 1994) to utilise selected building waste as 
a filling material for low lying areas of the property. Council further advised that 
Council inspectors had witnessed mixed building wastes, including asbestos were 
being dumped at the site on several occasions and requested advise from 
Contaminated Land Section as to how to proceed in this matter. (Copy of letter 
attached). 

.. ./2 
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Don Lowrey further advised that the local media have been following this situation 
quite closely and were pressing Council for a st atement. Council referred the media 
to the Department of Environment and Heritage for comment - hence the query 
from Robina News. 

' 5. Further discussions between staff revealed that Christopher Doig (Environmental 
Officer, Hazardous Waste and Contaminated Land Section) drafted a reply to the 
Gold Coast City Council letter on 5 July 1995, requesting additional information 
about the site. A copy of this letter is attached. 

6. Following a discussion between David Hill and Gary O'Connor (Chief Scientific 
Advisor, Hazardous Waste and Contaminated Land Section) on Tuesday afternoon, 
it was recommended that the site be placed on the Contaminated Sites Register 
as a "Probable" site. 

7. The site was entered on the Contaminated Sites Register on Tuesday afternoon. 
N.B. The notification letters to Council and the owners (Sun Lakelands Pty Ltd) 
were not mailed on Wednesday 19 July as the matter needed to be brought to the 
at tention of Christopher Doig, who was absent from the Section until Thursday 
20 July. 

Don Lowrey, Gold Coast City Council was contacted the same afternoon by David 
Hill to advise that the site had been entered on the Register as a "Probable" site. 

8. The notification letters to Gold Coast City Council and Sun Lakelands Pty Ltd will 
be mailed Thursday 20 July. 

9. Michelle Sternberg from Robina News rang today, Thursday 20 July, requesting 
details concerning how the investigation of the site was proceeding. 

It is intended that Michelle (Telephone (075) 597 1999) will be contacted later 
today and her query referred to t he Ministerial Media Advisor as required by the 
Deputy Director-General's memorandum of 16 March 1995. 

Recommendation: Until the owners of the property receive notification that the site has 
been listed on the Register. it would not be politic to release this 
information. 

(attachments) 

It should be noted however that the Contaminated Sites Register is 
open for public inspection and there is no restriction on members of 
the media performing a search of the Register to ascertain if this site 
is currently listed. 

Information concerning the various search procedures and associated 
fees are available from the Contaminated Land Section - telephone 
(07) 227 7370 or (07) 225 1957. 
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Christopher Doig 

(07) 227 7983 
JT:(8)560/20/2240{P13) 

900-9.85- qoo4 6f 

The Chief Executive Officer 
Gold Coast City Council 
PO Box 5042 
GOLD COAST MC QLD 9729 

Dear Sir/Madam 

RE: Lot 121 on RP 862191 
Boowaggan Road, Merrimac, Queensland 

5 July 1995 

refer to your letter dated 21 June 1 995 regarding disposal of building materials 
(including asbestos) at the above site. For the Hazardous Wastes and Contaminated 
Sites Section {HWCSS) to provide advice on this matter, additional information is 
requested. The additional information may include the following; 

proposed development at the site. 
amounts and further details of dumped asbestos. 
details of councils liaison with developers regarding quality of fill. 
councils proposed actions regarding this matter. 
any other information that you consider pertinent to this issue. 

If you have any queries regarding these requests please contact Christopher Doig on 
(07) 227 7983. 

Yours sincerely, 

1, ~aef 
Hazardous Waste and Contaminated Sites Section 
Waste Management Branch 

File Ref: F:\contamlldoig\letters\goldcost.11 
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Dote 
Contact 
Location 

Telephone 
Your Reference 
O ur Roforonco 

21 June 1995 
Don Lowry 
Ner ang 
(07) 55780279 

JT : (8)560/20/2240(Pl 3) 

The Director 
Contami nated Lands 

HAlASlDOUS WASTES All> 
lffAIIINATEO SlllS SECn0M 

2 7 JUN 1995 

J5 lU(Jj1i 

Address all correspondence to f ce,o,/ 5'" 
Chief Executive Officer 'C 
PO Box 5042 
Gold Coast MC QLD 9729 AUSTRALIA 

Gold Coast City Council 

Oitt of lfi:S,iolf 
Nerong Office Telephone (075) 78 0211 

The Department of Environment 
PO Box 155 

-- Fox (075) 96 3653 
& Heritag~ ,- -

I ~lllt~~""-1,;,lo~o <075> 81 60CO 

BRISBANE NORTH QUAY QLD 4002 Ctlp'~~ (075) 81 6346 

I 
and Herti:rr_," co1s>AMt46t 

2~•~000
n 

Dear Sir 

I QUEENSL,\Nl) 
) DISPOSAL OF ASBESTOS WASTE - _ 

LOT 121 RP 862191 BOOWAGGAN ROAD MERRIMAC / ""' 

Late in 1995, Council granted the developers (Macallister 
Mayer) of the above mentioned land an approval to utilise 
select ed building waste as a filling material for low lying 
portions of the property . On a number of occasions since 
that approval, Council inspectors have witnessed mixed 
building wastes cont aining asbestos being dumped a t the site . 
Council would appreciate your advice in this matter . 

Yours faithfully 

for ~Ar_t:0 
CHIEF EXE( 0,.) l IV QY 

~ 
(H95 . 0608 . 013) 

jml/health/h950608/h13a 

Our Vision ... is to c11s11rc our City is t/,e premier place to live, work a11d play. 

N,·ra11g Office- Naa11g S<J111/1port Road, N,·rang Surfi:n, Purutli!JC Office- 135 Bwrdall Rcr1d1 S111ftrs Paradise 
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· M@morandum 
To 

From 

;: IL~ NOTo,rE;,._ _________ _ 
Fite ,eferenoe 

nAJ,"b "3P#-.'v =-------'-"'...!...:..:.--'--=--------------------------

_M__,,:.,.::c,,-.1..:...0:P:..:.A.....,_:/ __ ..:..1..:./_-___,_c,._,,o'----..!./_-..:c.:::.,'V:::c· .c:.eL.:.'M2-_ _H&'L>K'-'-~'-'''---__::cc.::~=-Q, ,tz::t:k~-R - Notes 

S,,~ wAS ' /\Is,, 

Ru38t,_t Jc'"A.s; 17\J•"t:n:NT 

'i', ~C:1?5 1r;,_•rl;; C.(,!'"rvd'l<'IIL 

rf1L t< < /J-IZn.J/\l~·-_,A-'--'-'-rJ_,l>'--_ .... c,(; .. ,et:....:..:~=----~....;;L...::A.:..:s:;.;r.....:1-=c ...... l'--------

8,.,-;-- \rJ.:-f'-c __ ---=S=-€,-"-R~.,,""'-w(='--~-=rn""'-_.,_J"'-"'"--'·r, iJ.Ri:r 5A' '-' 

---..c.~ ._,,-,,,z ~"'c,,,_b.,_'l __ c....:·.c..'!rl---=e:=-----'-fi_tv...::1::> __ ..;C=<.l-='-=' (?"'('. ri..~ ]-,le 

__ __:M_;,1irt?"R1 At. 

A(,.s.;, ~\) I l:>LS"/"V T 

3 C. 

/rJ CL y'l>, rJ. ~:::;C.'--L' ~.:..."/l.::..•:....'>,::;.:G,"'-"t?'---S.,_____,_r...::-/?.::.~.='-rzi:...>:...:-_,,z.::..:":c•~=..:..· .,.......CL'cc· rv=I>---=S~o:::.,-.,...!.!::-.?' - } 

As. 6 c?' .s res-.;..........:?....:..:, "'e:.-..:c..:'-'5>=-__ .:...T_~-=et'-_.5:...._,..:..n..:<:-:....-_..:.w..:...A:..._s;...:.....A.:..:'o::..:....r __ 

------'-;:'.-"m ... "r-lc..:..=.C..:<?"t>:...::.._...::·4...:.....r _ ___;rc..rl-=§'--T:.....:...l;_M.:...::G'..,__ _ __.:T..:."Jl..:..:1;:::.-__:f"S..:..1:.<.,4'--'r.'-'c.::::C~c..:..:.;IA:....:....'-:....__ 

A-r Ovl? 

€rJSvt?<i 

PJMP,;7> 

rJ-9 c.ctv -r,1/l'?ov/tn_,,.,, r1An..rtit!1~-
:, 

orJ :;1~?T' 

Be r€ll...~.., ~ H(f.C.c'i_ t!'"v~t. {.r;u.1~ fo/i> ,=/_~ij 

0!,17""' u.iC &:.QI( )-,-i"::> c,t.4,Ns J.,Rc~~ 
,11c" 'Tl<JKX:. ad.r<.1 Ll!L'.: cRvr"<.~rr. 

~~~~~v-.!:.::__ _ __,_~~efl?=~G _ _,pt.=-C::::.__A_~§~5T"OS 

( L e-Ar->ej> J:t<Qc1 

Queensland Department of Environment and Heritaqe 

FM267 March 1995 

- , 1-J/}5 /}r:,-.. Set> ;?/~i 

71Ni S TlZ Ac~c1f'TS 

rl!'vu<'S l/r-J"O ,._.,,,, .. u-S,<'H'!i, 

-r<; r ,,u. 11 v&'l-1 ,_ ,,µ>c.., 
t1Rii 7JIA-r I .S ,-o ~,;­

c..,..._,.-,a.n, ~, /,,.,,-=·~€ 

Or Ct.clJrl r/t.L r,t.UNC. 

IS oF' /I S,-',4MPt ARL,,4 

A,..;;:, T1ft: t:c;..->< ,<!c:"IT: l<'•Sifl.•' 

/$ O~~ Tf,'/J,..} ,RY,,v(: 

'TO ,,se S:v,'-. 

_ /l>.:J5L.''b r/C: ;IA~ A 
t. c.,(,;. '}lc,c,,t; ;Ale T>N ~ t;t'fCI( 

r,12..,c..c AN.l> c:-~A'INY. 
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Memorandum 
To rt'- ef'JOTT;; ---

From 

Subject 

TIit!" MAre1<',.4c. 1-JA~ 

c'u,, Sv,...,c: o,.Jlf <,";<,:,§ 

I" {?.;;,--f TtMi: TO .-/r?c' 

,,,~c~,s ·/> 

I £; -c ,. e:s rut> 

-----'-;:._,-'-N-'-'l>=--s._____,Q~,_J"'-'-7---~•v~'t!=c:--'-R.---'cC...---'A'-'~-=J..c..c.'- k£.!i '1:>_J>. CVrl C: 

----'F~__, ,-.1 ,4,-J)> 1F .A, L-Mb CCML:"$ lf'I 

µ;-r,-/ 

__ ____:,73::.,:12:::.:c::.;>L--=-t!N----=~"-'1<1:..:..c::..:~--'-"'-r _ __,c""";::c,· _ _c_:P, ?~ 

A,-;t 

Wot< K 77ftf"JI ---&'$ T 

&e S:ras r-ferAL 

File referen:e 

Date 

Notes 

____ .T7f....:.,::e--,J __ __,b""""o'"· _ .~----"-A,._,L.,.,l:c:o"""'"--'""---'77-1='€=----'-rie_:_::u:...c_-<_n::>c=_ 

---'-~~-~M'-'--<->At:fD'--=--'"--"-l-l~CW=--~M_,_VC/f 

AL.Lo.,v 

MATirR1AL 7HeN 

f'11...t. O<.J,-

c ... eA..J~---------------

c ni,p:? tP' r,, o F_.,_7o1'-L!e.~--t'-"'c:,.~"""'-'-f>._,,r,;..,-e::..-.:..T_,_t_-=-771:..,..,.A:.<....:,T ___ ,,·.s=---=-,v--c,::..c.;-

Queensland Department of Environment and Heritage 

FM267Mareh 1995 

_ !;££ff fib,,.Si!t> 

nlA-, ;:.ec,r-t 1110,.; 

e,,J ;-1,f ivv..J<-b 

G,.;;, /}Ni:. • ,-,5,Ftrc r 

t;/101 .r,n:r 'rff.,,.,.. 
'7"/>'i: r1Aru-R1,/J,l. '5 

TO C 1/"fc' ~-. 
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DEPAh ~ENT OF LANDS 
lv/0', /95 17: 23 

LA/Div: 137 GCCC - ALBERT 

I.V .A. S . 
PROPERTY ENQUIRY SCREEN 

PESPRP 

Rating Cat: 
Valn No : 32365/50000 Area : 35HA SMA : 27 Financial Div : 

Map Ref: 9541114300 
Property BOOWAGGAN RD, 
Address: MERRIMAC,4211 

RPO ; L2/RP862191<8754/239>:PAR GILSTON 

Owners: Row No. 1 of 1 Rows 
lqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqk 
xSUN LAKELANDS PTY LTD x 
mqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqj 

lqqqqqqqqwqqqqqqqqwqqqqqqqqqqqqwqqqqwqqqqqqqqk 
xD/EffectxD/Valn xValue xSectxD/Issue x 
tqqqqqqqqnqqqqqqqqnqqqqqqqqqqqqnqqqqnqqqqqqqqu 
x30/06/95x01/0l/95x $1,900,000x28 xl3/02/95x 
X X X X X X 

mqqqqqqqqvqqqqqqqqvqqqqqqqqqqqqvqqqqvqqqqqqqqj 

FullRPD(Sh-Fl) More(Fl2) Options(Sh-F4) > 

Primary Land Use : 

Row No. of 1 R 
Zoning : 
lqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqq 
xSPECIAL FACILITIES 
X 

X 

mqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqq 
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